



ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 7301/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-09-2024  
in CRAD No. 118/2019 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana  
at Chandigarh]

SHANKAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(Crl) Nos. 7333-7334/2025 (II-B)

Date : 08-09-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Shekhar G Devasa, Sr. Adv.  
M/S. Devasa & Co., AOR  
Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.  
Mrs. Thashmitha Muthanna, Adv.  
Mr. Ranjit Kotian, Adv.  
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Nagar, Adv.

Mr. U. K. Uniyal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. D. K. Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Dhananjay Garg, Adv.  
Ms. Anu Kushwaha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Abhinav Bajaj, A.A.G.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Saksham Ojha, Adv.  
Ms. Geetashi Chandna, Adv.  
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.

contd..

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R  
SLP(Cr1) No. 7301/2025

Leave granted.

Taking into consideration the period of incarceration undergone by the appellant and the fact that the appeal is of the year 2025, we are inclined to grant bail to the appellant, until the final disposal of the appeal.

Accordingly, the appellant is granted bail during the pendency of the appeal, subject to the terms and conditions that may be imposed by the concerned Trial Court.

SLP(Cr1) Nos. 7333-7334/2025

Leave granted.

The exemption from surrendering with respect of the appellant shall continue till the final disposal of these appeals.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

