



ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 3934/2025

SHANKAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

[ONLY PRAYER FOR SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE IN CRL.
APPEAL NO. 996/2026 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH

CrI.A. No. 996/2026 (II-B)

Date : 09-03-2026 This appeal was called on for
hearing today.

CORAM :HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR
SINGH

For Appellant(s) : M/S. Devasa & Co., AOR
Mr. Shekhar G Devasa, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.
Mrs. Thashmitha Muthanna, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Kini, Adv.
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Nagar, Adv.

Mr. Sonpreet Singh Brar, Adv.
Ms. Damanpreet Kaur Brar, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Garg, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Abhinav Bajaj, A.A.G.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Saksham Ojha, Adv.
Ms. Geetashi Chandna, Adv.
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amit Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Raman Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the
following
O R D E R

Crl.A. No. 996/2026

We have heard the learned counsel appearing
for the parties.

The appellant stands convicted for the
offences punishable under Section 412 of the
Indian Penal Code, 1860, and has been sentenced to
undergo rigorous imprisonment for a period of five
years.

Learned counsel appearing for the appellant
submits that the sentence of the co-accused has
been suspended. Further, the appellant has already
undergone incarceration for more than 3 years and
10 months.

Considering the above, the sentence of the

appellant is suspended, during the pendency of the appeal, and he is granted bail on the terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the concerned Trial Court.

The Registry is directed to call for the original records.

(MOHD IBRAHIM)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR